IN THE MATTER OF : BEFORE THE
C. GODFREY GARVEY : HOWARD COUNTY
Petitioner : BOARD OF APPEALS
HEARING EXAMINER
BA Case No. 13-011S

DECISION AND ORDER
On November 24, 2014, the undersigned, serving as the Howard County Board.of
Appeals Hearing Examiner, and in accordance with the Hearing Examiner Rules of Procedure,
heard the petition of C. Godfrey Garvey for a variance to erect a freestanding, illuminated,
single-face commercial identification sign 15'8"(h) x 8' (wide), with a total height of 24'8" and a
total signage area of 145.33sf, proposed to be located 22' from the Pine Orchard Lane right-ofway (ROW), for a commercial use in a B-l (Business: Local) Zoning District, filed pursuant to §
3.501.(c)(2).c of Subtitle 5 of Title 3 of the Howard County Code (the "Sign Code'7).
Petitioner certified to compliance with the notice and advertising requirements of the
Howard County Code. The Hearing Examiner viewed the subject property as required by the
Hearing Examiner Rules of Procedure. Petitioner was not represented by counsel. Karen
Furbee, Charles Crovo, C. Godfrey Garvey, Lawrence Quigley and Greg Sauer testified in support
of the petition. No one appeared in opposition to the petition.
Petitioner introduced into evidence the exhibits as follows.
1. A&B. Site Development Plan/ Towns at Patuxent Orchard, Lot 2 of Romanik Propety, Pine
Orchard Lane, May 2014
2. Bing satellite map of Property and Vicinity
3. Zoning map of area
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4. Letter from Melvin Jackson, walk-in insurance agency tenant, supporting the variance

FINDINGS OF FACT
Based upon the preponderance of evidence presented at the hearing, the Hearing
Examiner finds the following facts:
1. Property Identification. The subject property is located on the north side of Pine
Orchard Lane, east of US 40 and lies in the 2nd Election District in Ellicott City. It is referenced as
Tax Map 24, Block 1, Parcel/Lot 1053 and is known as 3280 & 3290 Pine Orchard Lane (the
Property).
2. Property Description. The approximately 1.00-acre Property is long, narrow and
rectangular. The long southerly lot line abuts several commercially zoned properties fronting on
US 40. The Property is improved with two commercial buildings. The larger two-story
rectangular building sits on the southerly lot line, about 100 feet from the paved area of Pine
Orchard Lane. A small square two-story building is located in the rear of the Property and sits
on or near the north and east lot lines. A driveway running along the northerly lot line provides
access. Most of the Property is paved and used as a parking area. A retaining wall and
stormwater management facility run parallel to the driveway.
The Department of Inspections, Licenses and Permits (DILP) technical staff report (TSR)
notes a 6' grade change between the two buildings' first floors. Building 3280 obscures the
visibility of Building 3290 at the lower grade level. The lower level of Building 3280 is not visible
from Pine Orchard Lane due to the elevation change and a retaining wall.
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3. Vicinal Properties. The southerly properties are commercial uses fronting on US 40.
The properties to the west are small commercial uses. Across Pine Orchard Road to the east are
strip commercial uses. The now wooded lot to the northeast is the site of a planned townhouse
residential development, Towns at Patuxent Orchard. Exhibits 1A&B.
4. The Technical Staff Report and DPZ Comments. All DILP TSRs evaluate a proposed
sign variance petition against the criteria for granting a variance, but do not make a
recommendation. The September 30, 2014 TSR in this case found several unique physical and
topographical conditions, including those discussed in Finding No. 2. Concerning obstructions,
the TSR finds that US 40 motorists' views of both buildings are obstructed by the Sunoco Station
at the northwest corner of the US 40/Orchard Pine Lane intersection. Numerous U-Haul trucks,
trailers, and bushes between the station and the two buildings on the Property further obstruct
motorists' views of the buildings and existing sign. Additionally/ when turning onto Pine
Orchard Lane from US 40, a downhill grade and the on-site retaining wall further obstruct
motorists' obstructs views of the two buildings.
Attached to the TSR is a December 20, 2013, internal memorandum from DPZ staffer
Brad Killiam to Bob Frances, DILP director. Mr. Killiam states he has reviewed the sign variance
petition and offers the following comments about the proposed sign in relation to the Route 40
Design Manual's (the Manual) signage recommendations.
1. Because the property is not located adjacent to the primary commercial road and is
adjacent to a planned residential community, the proposed sign is not consistent with
the recommendations or overall design intent of the Manual and should not be
approved.
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2. The sign's design and proposed placement are not inconsistent with the Manual.
3. The proposed sign has larger dimensions than similarly designed signs along the primary
commercial corridor and the applicant has not demonstrated how, given the proposed
combination of size and height, the proposed sign will maintain and not diminish the
character of the surrounding properties. The applicant is encouraged to design a sign
more appropriately sized for the location.
5. The Requested Sign Variance. Petitioner is seeking the sign variance described
above. The proposed sign would be located 22' from the ROW instead of the 11' sign height
allowed at the location, 13'8" higher than allowed and 103.33sf more than the Sign Code allows
at the proposed location. The sign would be single-faced with acrylic tenant identification
panels in an aluminum cabinet. A 2'-high, arched shaped sign would identify the complex name
"3280 3290" with panels identifying commercial tenants below. The 7'-high sign base would be
stone.

6. Charles Crovo testified to his company having done the engineering for the two
buildings. In his opinion, the sign would not affect surrounding properties, including the
proposed residential development on the north side. The sign's proposed location would have
been 95' from the 50' building setback for this development, but the Hearing Examiner granted
the development a variance (Board of Appeals Case No. 13-006V) to reduce the 50-foot zoning
district setback for single-family attached buildings to 40 feet along the southern, western and
northern boundaries. There is no sign setback variance needed from the common lot line. The
sign would be located 45 feet from the common property line. Mr. Crovo also testified to only a
very small portion of the site being visible from US 40 and to the U-Haul trucks stored behind
the gas station as another reason why motorists could not safely view a conforming sign or
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smaller sign. Exhibit 2 shows the area where the U-Haul trucks are parked and the petition
contains several photographs showing the trucks parked or stored up to the ROW. (Under
HCZR § 118.0. D. 2, the structure and use setback from a public street ROW in the B-l district is
30 feet.)
7. The Hearing Examiner queried Mr. Crovo as to whether the elimination of the UHaul truck storage use would make the Property more visible. In his opinion, motorists would
still have difficulty seeing a conforming or smaller sign due to obstructions and topography.
8. Ms. Karen Furbee introduced Exhibit 4, a request from an insurance agency tenant
supporting the petition. There are 12 potential tenants, but there are fewer currently, which
she believes is due in part to the lack of visibility from US 40.
9. Mr. Lawrence Quigley testified to being a tenant at the Property (3290) and running
a branch office of a real estate company there. His clients are always complaining about their
inability to locate the Property, so he goes outside and waves his arms so they can find the
location.

10. Mr. Garvey testified that a newer barbershop tenant on a lower level has been
trying to put up signs (close to the ROW) to identify their business. He cannot attract
commercial tenants because of the visibility issue.
11. Mr. Greg Sauer testified to being the sign company designer. The sign needs to be
the proposed height because of the topography and the height of cars. Additionally, the letter
height determining the height of tenant identification panels is the minimum height necessary
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to be readable from US 40.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
I. Controlling Sign Code Provisions
According to the petition, Petitioner is seeking variance relief from Sign Code §
3.513.(b). This section, however, contains the standards for granting a variance from the code.
The Sign Code regulates signs by zoning district and imposes specific sign standards for each
district. Petitioner is actually seeking relief from the sign standards for a commercial district
contained in § 3.501.(c), which regulates commercial signs based on their design and location.
Freestanding signs are regulated under § 3.501.(c)(2).c.

III. Specific Sign Variance Criteria (§ 3.513.(b))
Based upon the foregoing Findings of Facts, the Board of Appeals Hearing Examiner
concludes as follows.
1. That there are unique physical conditions or exceptional topographical conditions peculiar
to the property on which the proposed sign is to be located, including the location of existing
buildings and other structures, irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of the lot, irregularity
of the road right-of-way, location on a highway that has a dependency on nonlocal use, which
conditions lead to practical difficulty and unnecessary hardship in complying strictly with the
provisions of this subtitle.
The change in grade/elevation between US 40 and between the commercial property
sites along this portion of US 40 is exceptional topography. The Property is located along a
highway with a dependency on nonlocal use. The Hearing Examiner routinely travels along this
segment of US 40 and is aware that motorists regularly drive at speeds of 50-60MPH. These
conditions lead to practical difficulty and unnecessary hardship in complying strictly with the
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setback requirements of the Sign Code, in accordance with § 3.513.(b)(l).
2. Or, that there are obstructions, such as excessive grade, building interference, structures
or landscaping on abutting property or properties which seriously interfere with the visibility
of a proposed sign, resulting in practical difficulties and unnecessary hardship in complying
strictly with the provisions of this subtitle.
As discussed in the TSR, US 40 motorists' views of both buildings are obstructed by the
Sunoco Station at the northwest corner of the US 40/Orchard Pine Lane intersection, by U-Haul
trucks and trailers parked in the ROW and by bushes, causing practical difficulties and
unnecessary hardship in complying with this subtitle. These obstructions also block the view of
the smaller existing sign located closer to the ROW. The petition accords with § 3.513.(b)(2).
3. Or, that there are historical, architectural, or aesthetic characteristics which shall be
considered.
The aesthetic consideration at issue here is the potential disharmony between the
Manual's signage recommendations and the size of the proposed sign. DPZ makes two
alternative recommendations, denial or a more appropriately sized sign. In the Hearing
Examiner's view, these recommendations lack foundation, there being no reference to anything
in the Manual to support them. It appears that the sole basis for the recommendations is a
2011 sign variance case wherein the Hearing Examiner approved a freestanding sign at a lower
sign height along US 40. Based on this sign's height, the TSR "presumes" signage on properties
off US 40 should be smaller in scale, but offers nothing to support this presumption.
On balance, the Hearing Examiner accords greater weight to the practical difficulties and
public safety issues warranting a sign of the proposed height and size at the proposed location
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than to broad aesthetic considerations. Additionally, there is no evidence that the size and
location of the proposed sign on property adjacent to the proposed planned development is
somehow aesthetically disharmonious. It is a well-designed sign. The petition accords with §

3.513.(b)(3).
4. That the variance, if granted, will not adversely affect the appropriate use or development
of adjacent properties, nor result in a dangerous traffic condition.
The variance is for a well-designed, non-electronically illuminated freestanding sign to
be set back 22' from the Pine Orchard Lane ROW and 85 feet from the nearest single family
attached dwelling on the adjacent planned community. Landscaping along the residential side
of the common lot line will buffer any view of the proposed sign. There is no evidence of a
dangerous traffic condition. The variance complies with § 3.513.(b)(4).
5. That the requested variance is the minimum necessary to afford relief, and can be
granted without substantial impairment of the intent, purpose and integrity of this subtitle.
In the Hearing Examiner's view, the proposed sign is the minimum necessary to afford
relief in compliance with § 3.513.(b)(5).
6. That such practical difficulties or hardships have not been created by the applicant;
provided, however, that where required findings pursuant to section 3.513 are made, the
purchase or lease of the property on which a proposed sign is to be located subject to the
restrictions sought to be varied shall not itself constitute a self-created hardship.
The Petitioner did not create the practical difficulties or hardships pertaining to §§

3.513.(b)(l)&(2).
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ORDER
Based upon the foregoing, it is this 19th day of January 2015, by the Howard County
Board of Appeals Hearing Examiner, ORDERED:
That the petition of C. Godfrey Garvey for a variance to erect a freestanding,
illuminated, single-face commercial identification sign 15'8"(h) x 8' (wide), with a total height of
24'8" and a total signage area of 145.33sf, proposed to be located 22' from the Pine Orchard
Lane right-of-way (ROW)/ for a commercial use in a B-l (Business: Local) Zoning District, is

APPROVED.
Provided, however, that:
1. The variance shall apply only to the uses and structures as described in the petition
and plan submitted and not to any other activities, uses, structures, or additions on the
Property.
2. The Petitioner shall obtain all necessary permits.

HOWARD COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

T

^RING EXAIVIINE(
Michele L. LeFaivre
Date Mailed:

Notice: A person aggrieved by this decision may appeal it to the Howard County Board
of Appeals within 30 calendar days of the issuance of the decision. An appeal must be
submitted to the Department of Planning and Zoning on a form provided by the Department.
At the time the appeal petition is filed, the person filing the appeal must pay the appeal fees in
accordance with the current schedule of fees. The appeal will be heard de novo by the Board.
The person filing the appeal will bear the expense of providing notice and advertising the
hearing.

